The calculation of the Group’s basic (loss)/earnings per share is based on the
Group’s audited consolidated loss attributable to shareholders of HK$66,724,000
(2001: profit of HK$20,014,000) and the weighted average number of 600,000,000
(2001: 561,287,671) ordinary shares in issue during the year.

There were no dilutive potential shares in issue during the year ended 31 March,
2002.

— 7 —
IFN-m06-22020979 (Flexsystem)

7. Segment information

Primary reporting format - business segments

Software Services
Other

operations Group
2002 2002 2002 2002

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Turnover 35,758 18,024 2,416 56,198

Segment results (9,862) 2,643 (895) (8,114)

Unallocated (6,483)

Operating loss (14,597)
Finance costs (17)
Impairment charge for goodwill

previously written off to
reserve (25,367)

Impairment charge for goodwill (1,566)
Impairment charge for long-term

investments (11,503)
Provision for amount due from

investee companies (12,818)
Share of losses of

a jointly controlled entity (639) — — (639)
an associated company (585) — — (585)

Loss before taxation (67,092)
Taxation (111)

Loss after taxation (67,203)
Minority interests 479

Loss attributable to shareholders (66,724)

Segment assets 2,341 — 702 3,043
Investment in a jointly

controlled entity 520 — — 520
Unallocated assets 83,397

Total assets 86,960

Segment liabilities 3,672 5,222 — 8,894
Unallocated liabilities 10,918

Total liabilities 19,812

Capital expenditure 1,228 — — 1,228

Amortisation charge 1,972 — — 1,972

— 8 —
IFN-m06-22020979 (Flexsystem)

Primary reporting format - business segments

Software Services
Other

operations Group
2001 2001 2001 2001

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Turnover 45,735 14,790 1,373 61,898

Segment results 14,193 6,980 68 21,241

Unallocated 986

Operating profit 22,227
Finance costs (10)
Share of loss of a jointly

controlled entity (127) — — (127)

Profit before taxation 22,090
Taxation (1,903)

Profit after taxation 20,187
Minority interests (173)

Profit attributable to
shareholders 20,014

Segment assets 8,248 — 695 8,943
Investment in a jointly

controlled entity 1,122 — — 1,122
Unallocated assets 134,761

Total assets 144,826

Segment liabilities 2,707 5,291 — 7,998
Unallocated liabilities 22,999

Total liabilities 30,997

Capital expenditure 8,501 — — 8,501
Amortisation charge 1,972 — — 1,972

Secondary reporting format - geographical segments

Hong Kong PRC Others Group
2002 2002 2002 2002

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Turnover 47,092 7,183 1,923 56,198

Segment results (1,748) (3,053) (3,313) (8,114)

Unallocated (6,483)

Operating loss (14,597)

Segment assets 2,388 56 599 3,043
Investment in a jointly

controlled entity — — 520 520
Segment liabilities 8,345 549 — 8,894
Capital expenditure 1,228 — — 1,228

— 9 —
IFN-m06-22020979 (Flexsystem)

Secondary reporting format - geographical segments

Hong Kong PRC Others Group
2001 2001 2001 2001

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Turnover 54,209 5,296 2,393 61,898

Segment results 22,336 325 (1,420) 21,241

Unallocated 986

Operating profit 22,227

Segment assets 8,042 51 850 8,943
Investment in a jointly

controlled entity — — 1,122 1,122
Segment liabilities 7,476 522 — 7,998
Capital expenditure 8,501 — — 8,501

8 Reserves

Group
Share

premium
Merger
reserve

Revaluation
reserve

Exchange
reserve

Retained
earnings Total

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

At 1 April 2000 — (47,430) — — 7,191 (40,239)
Premium on issue of

shares 135,600 — — — — 135,600
Share issue expenses (16,728) — — — — (16,728)
Surplus on revaluation — — 44 — — 44
Goodwill arising on

acquisitions (27,284) — — — — (27,284)
Exchange differences — — — (25) — (25)
2001 interim dividend

paid (9,000) — — — — (9,000)
Profit for the year — — — — 20,014 20,014

At 31 March 2001 82,588 (47,430) 44 (25) 27,205 62,382

Representing:
31 March 2001 after

proposed final

dividend 73,588
2001 final dividend

proposed 9,000

82,588

Company and

subsidiaries 82,588 (47,430) 44 (25) 27,332 62,509
Jointly controlled entity — — — — (127) (127)

At 31 March 2001 82,588 (47,430) 44 (25) 27,205 62,382

— 10 —
IFN-m06-22020979 (Flexsystem)

Group
Share

premium
Merger
reserve

Revaluation
reserve

Exchange
reserve

Retained
earnings Total

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

At 1 April 2001, as

previously reported 73,588 (47,430) 44 (25) 27,205 53,382
Effect of adopting SSAP

9 (revised) 9,000 — — — — 9,000

At 1 April 2001, as

restated 82,588 (47,430) 44 (25) 27,205 62,382
Impairment of goodwill

previously written off

to reserves 25,367 — — — — 25,367
Disposal of fixed assets — — (44) — — (44)
Exchange differences — — — (30) — (33)
2001 final dividend paid (9,000) — — — — (9,000)
2002 interim dividend

paid (6,000) — — — — (6,000)
Loss for the year — — — — (66,724) (66,724)

At 31 March 2002 92,955 (47,430) — (55) (39,519) 5,951

Representing:
At 31 March 2002 after

proposed final

dividend 86,955
2002 final dividend

proposed 6,000

At 31 March 2002 92,955

Company and

subsidiaries 92,955 (47,430) — (55) (38,168) 7,302
Jointly controlled entity — — — — (766) (766)
Associated company — — — — (585) (585)

At 31 March 2002 92,955 (47,430) — (55) (39,519) 5,951

— 11 —
IFN-m06-22020979 (Flexsystem)

Company
Share

premium
Retained
earnings Total

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Premium on issuance of new shares 135,600 — 135,600
Share issue expenses (16,728) — (16,728)
2001 interim dividend paid (9,000) — (9,000)
Profit for the year — 890 890

At 31 March 2001 109,872 890 110,762

Representing:
At 31 March 2001 after proposed

final dividend 100,872
2001 final dividend proposed 9,000

At 31 March 2001 109,872

At 1 April 2001, as previously
reported 100,872 890 101,762

Effect of adopting SSAP 9 (revised) 9,000 — 9,000

At 1 April 2001, as restated 109,872 890 110,762
2001 final dividend paid (9,000) — (9,000)
2002 interim dividend paid (6,000) — (6,000)
Loss for the year — (1,307) (1,307)

At 31 March 2002 94,872 (417) 94,455

Representing:
At 31 March 2002 after proposed

final dividend 88,872
2002 final dividend proposed 6,000

At 31 March 2002 94,872

— 12 —
IFN-m06-22020979 (Flexsystem)

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

Financial review

During the year ended 31 March, 2002, turnover of approximately HK$56
million and the loss attributable to shareholders of approximately HK$67
million was recorded. The decrease in turnover of 9.2% as compared with the
corresponding period last year was principally due to the economic conditions
pertaining to the IT industry. Our group still maintains a non gearing capital